

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting
Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, and JEFFERSON
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

MARIKO HIROSE
DEEPA ALAGESAN
International Refugee
Assistance Project
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (646) 459-3044

Of Counsel

AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
ROBERT HODGSON
PAIGE AUSTIN
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: November 17, 2017
New York, NY

On the brief: Scout Katovich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. MR. BARRIOS RAMOS ADEQUATELY REPRESENTS THE CLASS..... 1

 II. THE PAROLE AND BOND CLAIMS SATISFY RULE 23’S COMMONALITY
 AND TYPICALITY REQUIREMENTS 2

 III. THE PROPOSED PAROLE CLASS AND BOND SUBCLASS ARE
 ASCERTAINABLE..... 5

 IV. THE PETITIONERS HAVE SATISFIED THE COHESIVENESS
 REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(b)(2)..... 7

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, No. 17-cv-721 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017) *passim*

Boylard v. Wing, 487 F.Supp.2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....1

Cole v. Memphis, 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)6

Floyd v. City of New York, 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....5

Jobie O. v. Spitzer, No. 03-cv-8331, 2007 WL 4302921 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2007)..... 1-2

Kenavan v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield, No. 91-cv-2393, 1996 WL 14446 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 1996)2

In re Petrobas Securities, 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....6

LeGrand v. New York City Transit Auth., No. 85-cv-0333, 1999 WL 342286 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 1999)4

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)5,6

Mike v. Safeco Inc. Co. of Am., 223 F.R.D. 50 (D. Conn. 2004).....6

Morgan v. Metro. Dist. Comm’n, 222 F.R.D. 220 (D. Conn. 2004).....4

Norman v. Connecticut State Bd. of Parole, 458 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1972).....2

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)1

Shook v. El Paso County, 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004).....5

White v. Matthews, 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977).....2
